

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

ALICE M. BROWN
Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 154851

Court of Appeals No. 330508

v.

Chippewa Circuit Court No. 14-13459-NO

CITY OF SAULT STE. MARIE, et al.,
Defendant-Appellants.

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
Kirk M. Liebengood (P28074)
P.O. Box 1405
Flint, Michigan 48501
(810) 232-6351

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Hilary A. Ballentine (P69979)
Robert G. Kamenec (P35238)
Plunkett Cooney
38505 Woodward Ave., Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4419

Attorney for Amicus Curiae, City of Flint
William Kim (P76411)
Assistant City Attorney
City of Flint Department of Law.
1101 S. Saginaw Street, 3rd Floor
Flint, MI 48502
(810)766.7146
wkim@cityofflint.com

**AMICUS CURIAE, CITY OF FLINT'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents1

Table of Authorities2

Statement Regarding Jurisdiction3

Statement of Question Presented3

Statement of Facts.....3

I. Introduction.....4

II. Analysis4

 A. Despite this Court’s instructions to the contrary, the Court of Appeals continues to analyze whether a governmental entity has suffered actual prejudice when determining the sufficiency of notices required by statute as preconditions to qualify for an exception to governmental immunity.....5

 B. Alternatively, even if the “substantial compliance” standard is valid, a notice cannot substantially comply with MCL §691.1404(1) where the notice contravenes one or more of the purposes behind the statute.....9

III. Conclusion11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v City of Owosso, 126 Mich 91 (1901)8
Brown v City of Sault Ste Marie, No. 330508 (Mich Ct App Oct. 20, 2016).....6, 7
Gardner v Dep’t of Treasury, 498 Mich 1, 6 (2015)4
Horace v Pontiac, 456 Mich 744 (1998).....5
Kustasz v Detroit, 28 Mich App 312 (1970)7
Meredith v City of Melvindale, 381 Mich 572 (1969)7
Nawrocki v Macomb Co Rd Comm’n, 463 Mich 143 (2000)5, 6, 8
Plunkett v DOT, 286 Mich App 168 (2009)7
Reardon v Dep’t of Mental Health, 430 Mich 398 (1988)5
Robinson v Detroit, 462 Mich 439 (2000)5
Ross v Consumers Power Co (On Rehearing), 420 Mich 567 (1984).....5
Rowland v Washtenaw Co Rd Comm’n, 477 Mich 197 (2007).....4, 6, 7, 8
Smith v City of Warren, 11 Mich App 449 (1968).....7
Suttles v DOT, 457 Mich 635 (1998);5
Wade v Dep’t of Corrections, 439 Mich 158 (1992).....5

Statutes

MCL §691.14045, 8, 11

Rules

45 CFR §164.52410
